
City Council Chambers
29844 Haun Road
Menifee, CA 92586

Bill Zimmerman, Mayor
Bob Karwin, District 1
Ricky Estrada, District 2
Lesa Sobek, District 3  
Dean Deines, District 4    AGENDA

Menifee City Council
 Regular Meeting Agenda

Wednesday, August 7, 2024
5:00 PM Closed Session

6:00 PM Regular Meeting

Armando G. Villa, City Manager
Jeffrey T. Melching, City Attorney

Sarah Manwaring, City Clerk

 
 

10.15 Agreement Amendment with Rincon Consultants, Inc. for On-Call Planning Services for
the Legado Project

RECOMMENDED ACTION
1. Approve and authorize  the City  Manager   to  execute Amendment  No.  3   to   the
Professional   Services   Agreement   with   Rincon   Consultants,   Inc.   for   on-call
planning services for the Legado Project, extending the Term of Services to June
30, 2025, and increasing the amount by $15,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount
of $35,000.



CITY OF MENIFEE

SUBJECT: Agreement Amendment with Rincon Consultants, Inc. for On-
Call Planning Services for the Legado Project

MEETING DATE: August 7, 2024 

TO: Mayor and City Council

PREPARED BY: Molly Binnall, Management Analyst II

REVIEWED BY: Cheryl Kitzerow, Community Development Director

APPROVED BY: Armando G. Villa, City Manager

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

1. Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Professional 
Services Agreement with Rincon Consultants, Inc. for on-call planning services for the Legado 
Project, extending the Term of Services to June 30, 2025, and increasing the amount by 
$15,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of $35,000.

DISCUSSION

The Community Development Department currently utilizes Rincon Consultants, Inc. to provide 
necessary planning services on an as-needed basis for the Legado Project. Per the City’s 
Professional Services Policy, on July 26, 2023 the City administratively entered into a 
Professional Service Agreement with Rincon Consultants, Inc. under the City Manager’s signing 
authority for a not-to-exceed amount of $5,000. Under the same policy, Amendment No. 1 was 
administratively executed on October 9, 2023, amending the fund amount by $15,000 for a not-
to-exceed amount of $20,000, and Amendment No. 2 was administratively executed on June 4, 
2024, extending the term of services to August 29, 2024.  

Pursuant to the Menifee Municipal Code, any change orders in the contract amount that exceed 
$25,000 in value, and any time extension of a performance deadline that exceeds 60 days, shall 
be approved by City Council. Due to the on-going post entitlement work still required for the 
Legado Project, staff is requesting an amendment of $15,000 for a total not-to-exceed contract 
amount of $35,000, and an extension of the Term of Services to June 30, 2025. All other terms 
of the agreement shall remain the same. 

STRATEGIC PLAN OBJECTIVE

Thriving Economy



City of Menifee Staff Report
Rincon On-Call Contract Amendment No. 3
August 7, 2024
Page 2 of 2

2
2
4
8

FISCAL IMPACT

The fiscal impact of the proposed amendment with Rincon Consultants, Inc. is $15,000. Funding 
for the proposed amendment is available within the approved operating budget for FY 2024/2025, 
under Professional Services – Recoverable for Planning within the General Fund (1100-CDD-
PLNG-652825) if approved. These expenditures are fully recoverable through the developer 
deposits and fees. No additional budget appropriation is required for this action.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Amendment No. 3
2.   Original Professional Services Agreement



AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

FY2023/24 ON-CALL CONTRACT PLANNING SERVICES FOR THE LEGADO PROJECT

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

FY2023/24 ON-CALL CONTRACT PLANNING SERVICES FOR THE LEGADO PROJECT

This is Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment No. 3”) to that certain Professional Services 
Agreement (“Agreement”) made on July 26, 2023 between the City of Menifee (“City”) and 
Rincon Consultants, Inc (“Consultant”) for FY2023/24 ON-CALL CONTRACT PLANNING  
SERVICES FOR THE LEGADO PROJECT as amended by that certain Amendment No.1 to 
the Agreement entered into on October 9, 2023 (“Amendment No. 1”), as amended by that 
certain Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement entered into on June 4, 2024 (“Amendment No. 
2”), which this Amendment No. 3 is made and entered into on ______________, 2024 to 
extend the term of the Agreement and increase the compensation amount as indicated below:

1. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment No. 3 shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

2. Section 1.1, “Term of Services” is amended to read as follows: 

Term of Services.  The term of this Agreement shall begin on July 1, 2023 and 
shall end on June 30, 2025 unless the term of this Agreement is otherwise 
terminated or extended as provided for in Section 8.  The time provided to 
Consultant to complete the Services required by this Agreement shall not affect 
the City's right to terminate this Agreement, as provided for in Section 8.

3. SECTION 2, “Compensation” is amended to increase the maximum compensation by 
Fifteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($15,000.00), and is amended to read as 
follows:

SECTION 2. COMPENSATION.

City hereby agrees to pay Consultant a sum not to exceed Thirty Five Thousand  
Dollars and Zero Cents ($35,000.00) notwithstanding any contrary indications that 
may be contained in Consultant's proposal, for the Services to be performed and 
reimbursable costs incurred under this Agreement.  In the event of a conflict between 
this Agreement and Exhibit A, regarding the amount of compensation, this Agreement 
shall prevail.  City shall pay Consultant for the Services rendered pursuant to this 
Agreement at the time and in the manner set forth herein.  The payments specified 
below shall be the only payments from City to Consultant for the Services rendered 
pursuant to this Agreement.  Consultant shall submit all invoices to City in the manner 
specified herein.  Except as specifically authorized in advance by City, Consultant shall 
not bill City for duplicate services performed by more than one person.

4. The initial paragraph of the original Exhibit A, “Scope of Services”, to the Agreement is 
amended to read as follows:



AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

FY2023/24 ON-CALL CONTRACT PLANNING SERVICES FOR THE LEGADO PROJECT

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Consultant shall provide FY2023/24 ON-CALL CONTRACT PLANNING SERVICES 
FOR THE LEGADO PROJECT in the amount not to exceed Thirty Five Thousand  
Dollars and Zero Cents ($35,000.00) as further detailed in the following page(s).

5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

6. This Amendment No. 3 may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall 
be an original and all of which together shall constitute one agreement. 



AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

FY2023/24 ON-CALL CONTRACT PLANNING SERVICES FOR THE LEGADO PROJECT

CITY OF MENIFEE Rincon Consultants, Inc

_______________________________ _______________________________
Armando G. Villa, City Manager                       Deanna Hansen, Vice President /Principal

Attest: ________________________________
                                                                            Brenna Weatherby, Principal

_______________________________
Stephanie Roseen, Acting City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

_______________________________
Jeffrey T. Melching, City Attorney


















































	Staff Report
	Amendment No. 3
	Original Professional Services Agreement

